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TRINIDAD anp TOBAGO

No. 13—1961
[LS]

I ASSENT,

SOLOMON HOCHOY

Governor.

28th April, 1961.

AN ORDINANCE to provide for the service of Trinidad and
Tobago for the year ending on the 31st day of December,
1961.

[thh AP?’ZIZ, 1961] ’ h Commence-

ment.

ENACTED by the Governor of Trinidad and Tobago With Enactment.
the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Appropriation sort tte.
rdinance, 1961. 4
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Appropriation

1961

Expenditure
of $213,609,042
authorised.

2. A sum not exceeding two hundred and thirteen million
six hundred and nine thousand, and forty-two dollars shall be

and the same is hereby charged upon the Consolidated Fund
for the service of the year ending on the 31st day of December,

1961.

Purposes for
which expendi-

3. The sum charged by section 2 of this Ordinance is hereby

ture authorised. g ppropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the
Schedule to this Ordinance, and shall be deemed to have been
so appropriated from the Ist day of January, 1961.

Sum appro-
priated in
respect of
Port Services

4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the
Exchequer and Audit Ordinance, 1959, any balance of the sum

may be utilised g ppropriated by this Ordinance in respect of Port Services and

before accounts
are closed.
(Ordinance No.
20' of 1959).

unissued at the 31st day of December, 1961 may be utilised
before the accounts of the Port Services in respect of the year

1961 are closed for the discharge of any liability incurred
during the said year.

O PND U BN~

SCHEDULE

Governor

Audit

Judiciary

Legislature .

Service Commissions ...

Premier

Federation
Development Programme 1958-1962
Tobago Affairs .

. Ministry of Finance ...
. Charges on Account of the Public Debt ...
. Colonial Development and Welfare

Schemes

. Loans to Public Bodies
.. Pensions and Gratuities
. Legal
Crown Solicitor, Administrator General

and Public Trustee ... L
Registrar General

Carried forward

$

339,526
327,055
1,351,437
256,493
389,454
1,868,822
5,251,548
70,018,000
4,148,968
6,503,489
11,596,401

365,583
225,000

5,651,066
230,201

216,850
243,463

. $108,983,356
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SCHEDULE—Continued g
Brought forward 108,983,356

18. Ministry of Agriculture, Lands and

Fisheries ... 5,669,024
19. Ministry of Education and Culture . 20,570,643
20. Ministry of Health, Water and Sanitation 20,015,215
21. Ministry of Home Affairs 14,116,958
22. Ecclesiastical 71,100
23. Industrial Schools and Orphanages 731,627
24. Police .. 7,321,289
25. Ministry of Housing and Local

Government . . ... 12,236,856
26. Ministry of Industry, Commerce, Tourism

and External Communications 1,654,778
27. Port Services 30,208
28. Ministry of Labour ... 506,699
29. Ministry of Works and Transport 8,333,584
30. Railways . 3,067,028
31. Works Annually Recurrent 8,233,497
32. Works Extraordinary .. 2,054,316
33. Repayment of Loans ... 12,864
34. Trinidad and Tobago Telephone Service —

Total

... $213,609,042

Passed in Council this twenty-eighth day of April, in the
year of Our Lord one thousand nine hundred and sixty-one.

G. R. LATOUR
Clerk of the Council

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE, TriNiDAD, W.I.—1961



