

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

No. 13-1961

[L.S.]

I ASSENT,

SOLOMON HOCHOY

Governor.

28th April, 1961.

AN ORDINANCE to provide for the service of Trinidad and Tobago for the year ending on the 31st day of December, 1961.

[29th April, 1961]

Commencement.

ENACTED by the Governor of Trinidad and Tobago with Enactment the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Appropriation short title. Ordinance, 1961.

Expenditure of \$213,609,042 authorised.

2. A sum not exceeding two hundred and thirteen million six hundred and nine thousand, and forty-two dollars shall be and the same is hereby charged upon the Consolidated Fund for the service of the year ending on the 31st day of December, 1961.

Purposes for which expenditure authorised.

3. The sum charged by section 2 of this Ordinance is hereby appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule to this Ordinance, and shall be deemed to have been so appropriated from the 1st day of January, 1961.

Sum appropriated in respect of Port Services may be utilised before accounts are closed. (Ordinance No. 20 of 1959).

4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Exchequer and Audit Ordinance, 1959, any balance of the sum appropriated by this Ordinance in respect of Port Services and unissued at the 31st day of December, 1961 may be utilised before the accounts of the Port Services in respect of the year 1961 are closed for the discharge of any liability incurred during the said year.

	SCHEDULE				
					\$
1.	Governor				339,526
2.	Audit				327,055
3.	Judiciary	···	• • •		1,351,437
4.	Legislature				256,493
5.	Service Commissions				389,454
6.	Premier				1,868,822
7.	Federation		• • •		5,251,548
8.	Development Program	nme	1958-1962	• • • •	70,018,000
	773 1 A CC •				4,148,968
10.	Ministry of Finance				6,503,489
	Charges on Account of	of the	Public Del		11,596,401
	Colonial Developmen				11,000,101
	Schemes		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		365,583
13.	Loans to Public Bod	ies	•••	•••	225,000
	Pensions and Gratuiti			•••	5,651,066
	Legal		•••	•••	230,201
	Crown Solicitor, Adm	inistr	ator Gener	 al	250,201
10.	and Public Trustee	1111011	dior. Genera	CLI	216,850
17	Registrar General		• • •		243,463

Carried forward ... \$108,983,356

Schedule—Continued	\$					
Brought forward	••					
18. Ministry of Agriculture, Lands and						
Fisheries	5,669,024					
19. Ministry of Education and Culture	20,570,643					
20. Ministry of Health, Water and Sanitation	20,015,215					
21. Ministry of Home Affairs	14,116,958					
22. Ecclesiastical	71,100					
23. Industrial Schools and Orphanages	731,627					
24. Police	7,321,289					
25. Ministry of Housing and Local						
Government	12,236,856					
26. Ministry of Industry, Commerce, Tourism	•					
and External Communications	1,654,778					
27. Port Services	30,208					
28. Ministry of Labour	506,699					
29. Ministry of Works and Transport	8,333,584					
30. Railways	3,067,028					
31. Works Annually Recurrent	8,233,497					
32. Works Extraordinary	2,054,316					
33. Repayment of Loans	12,864					
34. Trinidad and Tobago Telephone Service —						
Total	\$213,609,042					

Passed in Council this twenty-eighth day of April, in the year of Our Lord one thousand nine hundred and sixty-one.

G. R. LATOUR

Clerk of the Council